

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/3/2019 2:31 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95396-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SHELLY MARGARET ARNDT,

Appellant.

ON DISCRETIOANRY REVIEW FROM
THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
Court of Appeals No. 48525-7-II
Superior Court No. 14-1-00428-0

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

CHAD M. ENRIGHT
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Jodi R. Backlund
Po Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507-6490
Email: backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT1

 A. THE TRIAL COURT’S PROPER EXCLUSION OF INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE DID NOT INFRINGE ON ARNDT’S RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE OR HER DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....1

 B. THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED TO PUNISH AGGRAVATED MURDER SEPARATELY FROM THE UNDERLYING AGGRAVATING OFFENSE.2

 1. Legislative intent to punish separately is shown by legislative acquiescence in a quarter century of case law holding that separate punishment was proper.4

 2. Although the offenses contain the same elements under the same evidence/Blockburger test, that is not the end of the analysis.....5

 3. Merger analysis does not apply, and would not indicate that merger would be appropriate, even if it did.....8

 4. Under the independent purpose test, separate convictions for arson and aggravated first-degree murder are proper.....9

IV. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856, 105 S. Ct. 1668, 84 L. Ed. 2d 740 (1985).....	9
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932).....	passim
<i>In re Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2005).....	3, 6, 8
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 774, 407 P.3d 1166 (2017).....	2
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 192 Wn.2d 526, 431 P.3d 117 (2018).....	2
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	2, 5, 11
<i>State v. Calle</i> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).....	passim
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 84 Wn. App. 5, 924 P.2d 397 (1996).....	5
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	passim
<i>State v. Gohl</i> , 109 Wn. App. 817, 37 P.3d 293 (2001).....	9
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	11
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 167 Wn. App. 340, 272 P.3d 299 (2012).....	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 92 Wn.2d 671, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 419 P.3d 419 (2018).....	8
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991).....	3
<i>State v. Reiff</i> , 14 Wash. 664, 45 P. 318 (1896).....	6
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 138 Wn.2d 466, 980 P.2d 1223 (1999).....	9
<i>State v. Vladovic</i> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983).....	9
<i>State v. Womac</i> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	9

Whalen v. United States,
445 U.S. 684, 100 S. Ct. 1432, 63 L. Ed. 2d 715 (1980)..... 8

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 9A.32.030..... 10
RCW 9A.48.020..... 10, 11
RCW 9A.48.040..... 11
RCW 9A.48.070..... 11
RCW 9A.48.105..... 11
RCW 9A.48.110..... 11
RCW 9A.48.120..... 11
RCW 10.95.020 2, 5, 10, 11
RCW 10.95.030 10
